
ku) go- iv cif#41 

e ° 12 7.9-Lo 

CITY OF SACRAMENTO  
CALIFORNIA

ENTIOSPREE1'2)..• 
200	 r, 

#CA 

DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC WORKS 

ENGINEERING DIVISION 

THOMAS M. FINLEY 
ENGINEERING DIVISION MANAGER 

City Council 
Sacramento, California

916-449-8220 

February 20, 1990 
APPROVE!!!!) 

BY THE CITY COUNCIL-ONSTRUCTION SECTION 
640 BERCUT DRIVE 

ne,r, SUITE 13 
FEB 2 0 inu 9S /518C 1R4A- 0M1 E3 NI T , CA 

OFFICE OF THE 
CITY r-.-	 916-449-5282 

Honorable Members In Session: 

SUBJECT: 65th Street Expressway Traffic Signal Coordination (PN:SB76) - 
Fund Transfer and Contract Award 

SUMMARY 

This project has been advertised for bid. Bids have been received and 
additional funds are needed. Transfer of funds and contract award is 
recommended. 

BACKGROUND 

The project will interconnect the traffic signals along 65th Street from 
Folsom Boulevard to Elder Creek Road to improve the flow of traffic 
along that arterial. The pedestrian walk lights will be upgraded to 
improve pedestrian safety at the intersections. 

On November 28, 1989, the City Council approved the plans and 
specifications for this project. Bids were received and opened by the 
City Clerk on December 19, 1989. The bids received were: 

May-Han Electric, Inc. dba M & M Electric 
Community Electric, Inc. 
Steiny and Company, Inc.

$109,945.84 
$174,567.50 
$201,398.75 

The engineer's estimated construction cost was $161,000. The estimated 
project completion date is June 15, 1990. 

FINANCIAL DATA 

Additional funds are needed for this project. The estimated total 
project cost, including all planning, design and construction costs, is 
$174,000. The current budget is $150,000, which was approved in the 
Capital Improvement Program from Major Street Construction Funds (209).



WALUER J. SLIPE 
City Manager

\NN 
MELVIN H. JOHNS 
Director of Public Works 

City Council 
65th Street Expressway Traffic Signal Coordination (PN:SB76) - 
Fund Transfer and Contract Award 
February 20, 1990 
Page 2 

The funds currently available for this project amount to $109,000 as of 
February 6, 1990. It is proposed that the needed amount of $24,000 be 
transferred from Miscellaneous Minor Improvements/Traffic Signal 
Maintenance project (PN:SB46), Major Street Construction Funds (209) 
which has a balance of $130,730 as of February 6, 1990. 

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

None. 

MBE/WBE EFFORTS  

Plans and specifications were sent to nineteen (19) plan rooms and 
construction services organizations for publication and use by the 
construction industry in Northern California. There are four (4) 
organizations on the distribution list that are directly involved with 
MBE/WBE contractors. There were ten (10) plan holders for this project, 
none of whom are certified MBE/WBE contractors. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the City Council approve the transfer of funds by
• adoption of the attached resolution, accept the low bid of May-Han 

Electric, Inc. dba M & M Electric in the amount of $109,945.84 and award 
the contract.

Respectfully submitted, 

OM M. -FINLEY 
Engineering Division Manager 

Recommendation Approved:	 Approved: 

February 20, 1990 
District No. 3 and 6 CONTACT PERSON 

N. Dee Lewis, Supervising Engineer 
449-8230 

GC:ec 
EA2-18.I.EA 
02.0790 
Attachment



RESOLUTION NO. O
APPROVED 

13Y THE CITY COUNCIL CI 

ADOPTED BY THE SACRAMENTO CITY COUNCIL 	 FEB 2 0 090
OFFICE OF THE

CITY' 	 -"K 
ON DATE OF 	

\toll) RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING FUNDS FOR
65TH STREET TRAFFIC SIGNAL COORDINATION PROJECT

(PN:SB76) 

Be It Resolved By The Council of The City Of Sacramento: 

1. Bids have been received for the 65th Street Traffic Signal 
Coordination project and additional funds are needed to award 
the contract. 

2. The Capital Improvement Program is hereby amended by 
transferring $24,000 from the Miscellaneous Minor 
Improvements/Traffic Signal Maintenance project 
(209-500-SB46-4414) to the 65th Street Traffic Signal 
Coordination project (209-500-SB76-4820) for the purpose 
stated in paragraph 1 above.

Mayor 

Attest: 

City Clerk 

GC:ec 
EA2-18.I.EA 
02.0790

FOR CITY CLERK USE ONLY

RESOLUTION NO.: 	  

DATE ADOPTED: 	


